



# FEDERAL PROCUREMENT DATA SYSTEM

SPECIAL ANALYSIS 1

FEDERAL CONTRACT ACTIONS  
OVER \$10,000  
BY TYPE OF CONTRACTOR

FOURTH QUARTER FISCAL YEAR 1981  
(JULY 1, 1981 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 1981)

PUBLICATION RELEASE DATE: MARCH 15, 1982

PREPARED BY  
**FEDERAL PROCUREMENT DATA CENTER**

EXECUTIVE AGENT FOR  
**OFFICE OF FEDERAL PROCUREMENT POLICY  
OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET**

## FOREWORD

Public Law 93-400 requires that the Office of Federal Procurement Policy (OFPP), Office of Management and Budget, "... establish a system for collecting, developing, and disseminating procurement data which takes into account the needs of the Congress, the executive branch, and the private sector." Under the aegis and guidance of OFPP, design of the Federal Procurement Data System was completed in early 1978 and data collection began on October 1, 1978. At the same time, a Federal Procurement Data Center was established to operate the system, providing a central point to respond to the requirements of the legislative, executive, and judicial branches, and private sector.

For the first time, departments and agencies of the executive branch are reporting uniform acquisition information to a central point which can produce data on all or any part of executive branch acquisitions. The data can be used for geographical analysis, market analysis, and as indicators of congressional and presidential initiatives in a number of socio-economic areas such as small business, minority business enterprises, and other disadvantaged business. The data also should be useful as a reliable basis for measuring and assessing the impact of Federal acquisition policy, and for management improvement.

Basic acquisition data will be published for each quarter of the fiscal year in the Quarterly Report of Federal Contract Awards. In addition, Special Analyses will be published each quarter to meet special information needs.

Further information regarding the Federal Procurement Data System reports or capabilities is obtainable from the Federal Procurement Data Center, 4040 N. Fairfax Drive, Suite 900, Arlington, VA 22203 or by calling area code (703) 235-1326.

**NOTE:**

All dollar amounts reflect actions reported during the current quarter including deobligations and agency corrections of data submitted in prior quarters. A minus amount may occur whenever those deobligations and corrections exceed the new contract actions reported for the current quarter.

The TOTAL FEDERAL ACTIONS AND DOLLARS appearing at the top of SA1.1 through SA1.5 represents the total for each category. For example: on SA1.1, TOTAL FEDERAL represents the TOTAL FEDERAL for BUSINESS CONCERNS only.

## CONTENTS

<u>TABLE</u>		<u>PAGE</u>
1.1	FEDERAL CONTRACT ACTIONS BY TYPE OF CONTRACTOR, BUSINESS CONCERNS, BY EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT AND AGENCY, DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS	1
1.2	FEDERAL CONTRACT ACTIONS BY TYPE OF CONTRACTOR, EDUCATIONAL AND NON-PROFIT INSTITUTIONS, BY EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT AND AGENCY, DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS	5
1.3	FEDERAL CONTRACT ACTIONS BY TYPE OF CONTRACTOR, ACQUIRED OUTSIDE U.S. POSSESSIONS, BY EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT AND AGENCY, DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS	9
1.4	FEDERAL CONTRACT ACTIONS BY TYPE OF CONTRACTOR, DIRECTED ACQUISITIONS FOR FOREIGN GOVERNMENTS, BY EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT AND AGENCY, DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS	13
1.5	FEDERAL CONTRACT ACTIONS BY TYPE OF CONTRACTOR, TARIFF OR REGULATED ACQUISITIONS, BY EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT AND AGENCY, DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS	17
1.6	FEDERAL CONTRACT ACTIONS BY EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT AND AGENCY, BY TYPE OF CONTRACTOR, DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS	21

PUBLICATION RELEASE DATE: MARCH 15, 1981

TABLE 1.1  
FEDERAL CONTRACT ACTIONS BY TYPE OF CONTRACTOR  
BUSINESS CONCERNS  
BY EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT AND AGENCY  
DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS

FEDERAL PROCUREMENT  
DATA SYSTEM

FOURTH QUARTER  
FISCAL YEAR 1981  
SPECIAL ANALYSIS 1.1

FEDERAL CONTRACT ACTIONS  
BY TYPE OF CONTRACTOR - BY EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT AND AGENCY  
BUSINESS CONCERNS

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT/AGENCY	ACTIONS OVER \$10,000		TOTAL DOLLARS		THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS		DOLLARS \$10,000 & LESS	
	NUMBER	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT
TOTAL FEDERAL	157,681	100.0	33,145,745	100.0	32,246,552	100.0	899,193	100.0
EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT	55	0.0	3,251	0.0	2,117	0.0	1,134	0.1
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE	5,178	3.3	557,395	1.7	452,398	1.4	104,997	11.7
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE	851	0.5	95,944	0.3	82,920	0.3	13,024	1.4
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE	116,463	73.9	26,390,512	79.6	26,390,512	81.8	0	0.0
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION	107	0.1	37,978	0.1	34,494	0.1	3,484	0.4
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY	1,358	0.9	1,629,081	4.9	1,618,580	5.0	10,501	1.2
DEPT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES	3,020	1.9	370,544	1.1	306,652	1.0	63,892	7.1
DEPT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT	150	0.1	15,576	0.0	13,399	0.0	2,177	0.2
DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR	2,560	1.6	628,397	1.9	528,946	1.6	99,451	11.1
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE	473	0.3	70,114	0.2	37,980	0.1	32,134	3.6
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR	445	0.3	149,116	0.4	126,109	0.4	23,007	2.6
DEPARTMENT OF STATE	363	0.2	32,488	0.1	27,201	0.1	5,287	0.6
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION	1,790	1.1	9,172	0.0	-57,270	-0.2	66,442	7.4
DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY	1,735	0.5	132,830	0.4	111,386	0.3	21,444	2.4
ACTION	25	0.0	2,614	0.0	1,941	0.0	673	0.1
ADMINISTRATIVE CONFERENCE OF THE U S	2	0.0	84	0.0	26	0.0	58	0.0
AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT	166	0.1	28,049	0.1	27,681	0.1	368	0.0
BOARD FOR INTERNATIONAL BROADCASTING	1	0.0	220	0.0	99	0.0	121	0.0
CIVIL AERONAUTICS BOARD	0	0.0	105	0.0	0	0.0	105	0.0
COMMISSION ON CIVIL RIGHTS	0	0.0	184	0.0	0	0.0	184	0.0
COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING COMMISSION	1	0.0	255	0.0	12	0.0	243	0.0
CONSUMER PRODUCTS SAFETY COMMISSION	8	0.0	910	0.0	525	0.0	385	0.0
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY	903	0.6	120,011	0.4	109,414	0.3	10,597	1.2
EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION	20	0.0	1,621	0.0	1,150	0.0	471	0.1
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION	23	0.0	914	0.0	383	0.0	531	0.1
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION	6	0.0	671	0.0	352	0.0	319	0.0
FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY	168	0.1	17,874	0.1	16,978	0.1	896	0.1
FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION	3	0.0	203	0.0	174	0.0	29	0.0
FEDERAL MEDIATION & CONCILIATION SERVICE	0	0.0	132	0.0	0	0.0	132	0.0
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION	37	0.0	2,252	0.0	1,817	0.0	435	0.0
GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION	6,683	4.2	430,008	1.3	301,354	0.9	128,654	14.3
INTERNATIONAL COMMUNICATIONS AGENCY	189	0.1	11,689	0.0	6,765	0.0	4,924	0.5
INTERNATIONAL TRADE COMMISSION	3	0.0	527	0.0	343	0.0	184	0.0
INTERSTATE COMMERCE COMMISSION	11	0.0	957	0.0	815	0.0	142	0.0
NATIONAL AERONAUTICS & SPACE ADMIN	7,801	4.9	1,034,827	3.1	1,003,810	3.1	31,017	3.4
NATIONAL ENDOWMENT FOR THE ARTS	4	0.0	166	0.0	48	0.0	118	0.0
NATIONAL ENDOWMENT FOR THE HUMANITIES	9	0.0	226	0.0	103	0.0	123	0.0
NATIONAL GALLERY OF ART	26	0.0	381	0.0	381	0.0	0	0.0
NATIONAL MEDIATION BOARD	35	0.0	91	0.0	63	0.0	28	0.0
NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION	35	0.0	8,883	0.0	8,251	0.0	632	0.1
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION	69	0.0	8,486	0.0	7,764	0.0	722	0.1
OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY & HEALTH REVIEW COMM	3	0.0	118	0.0	73	0.0	45	0.0

FEDERAL PROCUREMENT  
DATA SYSTEM

FOURTH QUARTER  
FISCAL YEAR 1981  
SPECIAL ANALYSIS 1.1

FEDERAL CONTRACT ACTIONS  
BY TYPE OF CONTRACTOR - BY EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT AND AGENCY

BUSINESS CONCERNS

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT/AGENCY	ACTIONS OVER \$10,000		TOTAL DOLLARS		THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS		DOLLARS \$10,000 & LESS	
	NUMBER	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT
OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT	44	0.0	6,034	0.0	2,740	0.0	3,294	0.4
PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE DEVELOPMENT CORP	11	0.0	440	0.0	231	0.0	209	0.0
RAILROAD RETIREMENT BOARD	5	0.0	629	0.0	265	0.0	364	0.0
SECURITIES EXCHANGE COMMISSION	2	0.0	664	0.0	227	0.0	437	0.0
SELECTIVE SERVICE SYSTEM	25	0.0	2,968	0.0	2,721	0.0	247	0.0
SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION	73	0.0	4,923	0.0	4,203	0.0	720	0.1
SMITHSONIAN INSTITUTION	116	0.1	7,180	0.0	3,710	0.0	3,470	0.4
TENNESSEE VALLEY AUTHORITY	1,693	1.1	792,558	2.4	752,671	2.3	39,887	4.4
US ARMS CONTROL & DISARMAMENTS AGENCY	16	0.0	534,986	0.0	313,136	0.0	84	0.0
VETERANS ADMINISTRATION	5,917	3.8	534,507	1.6	313,136	1.0	221,371	24.6





TABLE 1.2  
FEDERAL CONTRACT ACTIONS BY TYPE OF CONTRACTOR  
EDUCATIONAL AND NON-PROFIT INSTITUTIONS  
BY EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT AND AGENCY  
DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS

FEDERAL PROCUREMENT  
DATA SYSTEM

FOURTH QUARTER  
FISCAL YEAR 1981  
SPECIAL ANALYSIS 1.2

FEDERAL CONTRACT ACTIONS  
BY TYPE OF CONTRACTOR - BY EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT AND AGENCY

EDUCATIONAL AND NON-PROFIT INSTITUTIONS

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT/AGENCY	ACTIONS OVER \$10,000 NUMBER	100.0 PERCENT	TOTAL DOLLARS		THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS OVER \$10,000 AMOUNT	100.0 PERCENT	DOLLARS \$10,000 & LESS	
			AMOUNT	PERCENT			AMOUNT	PERCENT
TOTAL FEDERAL	8,149	100.0	1,249,467	100.0	1,213,638	100.0	35,829	100.0
EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT	1	0.0	205	0.0	205	0.0	0	0.0
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE	141	1.7	11,699	0.9	9,973	0.8	1,726	4.8
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE	98	1.2	6,442	0.5	5,991	0.5	451	1.3
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE	2,497	30.6	346,867	27.8	346,867	28.6	0	0.0
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION	94	1.2	42,705	3.4	42,705	3.5	0	0.0
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY	396	4.9	245,503	19.6	245,171	20.2	332	0.9
DEPT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES	1,481	18.2	220,512	17.6	215,575	17.8	4,937	13.8
DEPT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT	37	0.5	2,142	0.2	2,119	0.2	23	0.1
DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR	627	7.7	53,496	4.3	50,478	4.2	3,018	8.4
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE	40	0.5	9,141	0.7	7,561	0.6	1,580	4.4
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR	220	2.7	69,913	5.6	69,789	5.8	124	0.3
DEPARTMENT OF STATE	18	0.2	4,077	0.3	3,961	0.3	116	0.3
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION	137	1.7	9,845	0.8	8,506	0.7	1,339	3.7
DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY	9	0.1	1,095	0.1	696	0.1	399	1.1
ACTION	9	0.1	1,316	0.1	910	0.1	406	1.1
ADMINISTRATIVE CONFERENCE OF THE U.S	0	0.0	1	0.0	0	0.0	1	0.0
AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT	81	1.0	34,333	2.7	34,288	2.8	45	0.1
CIVIL AERONAUTICS BOARD	0	0.0	6	0.0	0	0.0	6	0.0
COMMISSION ON CIVIL RIGHTS	1	0.0	31	0.0	26	0.0	5	0.0
CONSUMER PRODUCTS SAFETY COMMISSION	3	0.0	56	0.0	-5	0.0	61	0.2
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY	109	1.3	10,442	0.8	10,000	0.8	442	1.2
EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION	114	1.4	2,893	0.2	2,893	0.2	0	0.0
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION	0	0.0	23	0.0	0	0.0	23	0.1
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION	0	0.0	9	0.0	0	0.0	9	0.0
FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY	52	0.6	2,128	0.2	2,059	0.2	69	0.2
FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION	0	0.0	2	0.0	0	0.0	2	0.0
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION	5	0.1	95	0.0	92	0.0	3	0.0
FEDERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION	834	10.2	40,298	3.2	23,959	2.0	16,339	45.6
INTERNATIONAL COMMUNICATIONS AGENCY	0	0.0	44	0.0	0	0.0	44	0.1
INTERNATIONAL TRADE COMMISSION	0	0.0	21	0.0	0	0.0	21	0.1
NATIONAL AERONAUTICS & SPACE ADMIN	718	8.8	81,689	6.5	81,517	6.7	172	0.5
NATIONAL ENDOWMENT FOR THE HUMANITIES	7	0.1	447	0.0	447	0.0	0	0.0
NATIONAL GALLERY OF ART	1	0.0	35	0.0	35	0.0	0	0.0
NATIONAL MEDIATEION BOARD	0	0.0	104	0.0	0	0.0	104	0.3
NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION	59	0.7	24,970	2.0	24,933	2.1	37	0.1
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION	40	0.5	5,208	0.4	5,106	0.4	102	0.3
OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT	5	0.1	403	0.0	323	0.0	80	0.2
PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE DEVELOPMENT CORP	1	0.0	68	0.0	68	0.0	0	0.0
RAILROAD RETIREMENT BOARD	0	0.0	2	0.0	0	0.0	2	0.0
SECURITIES EXCHANGE COMMISSION	0	0.0	1	0.0	0	0.0	1	0.0
SELECTIVE SERVICE SYSTEM	0	0.0	29	0.0	0	0.0	29	0.1
SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION	5	0.1	455	0.0	447	0.0	8	0.0

FEDERAL PROCUREMENT  
DATA SYSTEM

FOURTH QUARTER  
FISCAL YEAR 1981  
SPECIAL ANALYSIS 1.2

FEDERAL CONTRACT ACTIONS  
BY TYPE OF CONTRACTOR - BY EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT AND AGENCY

EDUCATIONAL AND NON-PROFIT INSTITUTIONS

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT/AGENCY	ACTIONS OVER \$10,000		TOTAL DOLLARS		THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS		DOLLARS \$10,000 & LESS	
	NUMBER	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT
SMITHSONIAN INSTITUTION	6	0.1	2,048	0.2	1,990	0.2	58	0.2
TENNESSEE VALLEY AUTHORITY	15	0.2	2,039	0.2	1,957	0.2	82	0.2
US ARMS CONTROL & DISARMAMENTS AGENCY	8	0.1	532	0.0	507	0.0	25	0.1
VETERANS ADMINISTRATION	280	3.4	16,097	1.3	12,489	1.0	3,608	10.1

TABLE 1.3  
FEDERAL CONTRACT ACTIONS BY TYPE OF CONTRACTOR  
ACQUIRED OUTSIDE U.S. POSSESSIONS  
BY EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT AND AGENCY  
DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS

FEDERAL PROCUREMENT  
DATA SYSTEM

FOURTH QUARTER  
FISCAL YEAR 1981  
SPECIAL ANALYSIS 1.3

FEDERAL CONTRACT ACTIONS  
BY TYPE OF CONTRACTOR - BY EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT AND AGENCY

ACQUIRED OUTSIDE U.S. POSSESSIONS

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT/AGENCY	ACTIONS OVER \$10,000		TOTAL DOLLARS		THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS		DOLLARS \$10,000 & LESS	
	NUMBER	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT
TOTAL FEDERAL	8,278	100.0	1,713,601	100.0	1,709,393	100.0	4,208	100.0
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE	13	0.2	705	0.0	596	0.0	109	2.6
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE	4	0.0	245	0.0	167	0.0	78	1.9
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE	8,056	97.3	1,619,646	94.5	1,619,646	94.7	0	0.0
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY	12	0.1	973	0.1	966	0.1	7	0.2
DEPT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES	17	0.2	1,620	0.1	1,482	0.1	138	3.3
DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR	1	0.0	117	0.0	28	0.0	89	2.1
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION	8	0.1	347	0.0	225	0.0	122	2.9
DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY	5	0.1	2,219	0.1	2,219	0.1	0	0.0
ACTION	17	0.2	3,638	0.2	315	0.0	3,323	79.0
AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT	41	0.5	54,100	3.2	53,999	3.2	101	2.4
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY	3	0.0	249	0.0	244	0.0	5	0.1
GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION	10	0.1	320	0.0	299	0.0	21	0.5
INTERNATIONAL COMMUNICATIONS AGENCY	1	0.0	1,535	0.1	1,522	0.1	13	0.3
INTERNATIONAL TRADE COMMISSION	0	0.0	1	0.0	0	0.0	1	0.0
NATIONAL AERONAUTICS & SPACE ADMIN	62	0.7	26,225	1.5	26,241	1.5	-16	-0.4
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION	2	0.0	245	0.0	245	0.0	0	0.0
TENNESSEE VALLEY AUTHORITY	24	0.3	1,273	0.1	1,113	0.1	160	3.8
VETERANS ADMINISTRATION	2	0.0	143	0.0	86	0.0	57	1.4

TABLE 1.4  
FEDERAL CONTRACT ACTIONS BY TYPE OF CONTRACTOR  
DIRECTED ACQUISITIONS FOR FOREIGN GOVERNMENTS  
BY EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT AND AGENCY  
DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS

FEDERAL PROCUREMENT  
DATA SYSTEM

FOURTH QUARTER  
FISCAL YEAR 1981  
SPECIAL ANALYSIS 1.4

FEDERAL CONTRACT ACTIONS  
BY TYPE OF CONTRACTOR -- BY EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT AND AGENCY

DIRECTED ACQUISITIONS FOR FOREIGN GOV'TS

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT/AGENCY	ACTIONS OVER \$10,000		TOTAL DOLLARS		THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS		DOLLARS \$10,000 & LESS	
	NUMBER	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT
TOTAL FEDERAL	3,184	100.0	3,212,379	100.0	3,180,443	100.0	31,936	100.0
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE	1	0.0	12	0.0	12	0.0	0	0.0
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE	3,183	100.0	3,212,316	100.0	3,180,431	100.0	31,885	99.8
DEPT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES	0	0.0	1	0.0	0	0.0	1	0.0
DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR	0	0.0	17	0.0	0	0.0	17	0.1
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION	0	0.0	2	0.0	0	0.0	2	0.0
VETERANS ADMINISTRATION	0	0.0	31	0.0	0	0.0	31	0.1

TABLE 1.5  
FEDERAL CONTRACT ACTIONS BY TYPE OF CONTRACTOR  
TARIFF OR REGULATED ACQUISITIONS  
BY EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT AND AGENCY  
DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS



FEDERAL PROCUREMENT  
DATA SYSTEM

FOURTH QUARTER  
FISCAL YEAR 1981  
SPECIAL ANALYSIS 1.5

FEDERAL CONTRACT ACTIONS  
BY TYPE OF CONTRACTOR - BY EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT AND AGENCY

TARIFF OR REGULATED ACQUISITIONS

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT/AGENCY	ACTIONS OVER \$10,000		TOTAL DOLLARS		THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS		DOLLARS-\$10,000 & LESS	
	NUMBER	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT
TOTAL FEDERAL	5,181	100.0	710,685	100.0	690,762	100.0	19,923	100.0
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE	0	0.0	1,322	0.2	0	0.0	1,322	6.6
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE	2,726	52.6	502,938	70.8	502,938	72.8	0	0.0
DEPT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES	1	0.0	28	0.0	28	0.0	0	0.0
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE	3	0.1	1,024	0.1	127	0.0	897	4.5
DEPARTMENT OF STATE	327	6.3	12,370	1.7	12,370	1.8	0	0.0
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION	-23	-0.4	7,389	1.0	744	0.1	6,645	33.4
DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY	3	0.1	124	0.0	90	0.0	34	0.2
ADMINISTRATIVE CONFERENCE OF THE U S	0	0.0	1	0.0	0	0.0	1	0.0
COMMISSION ON CIVIL RIGHTS	0	0.0	1	0.0	0	0.0	1	0.0
COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING COMMISSION	0	0.0	12	0.0	0	0.0	12	0.1
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION	0	0.0	11	0.0	0	0.0	11	0.1
FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY	4	0.1	15,432	2.2	15,432	2.2	0	0.0
GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION	1,580	30.5	129,961	18.3	124,965	18.1	4,996	25.1
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION	4	0.1	422	0.1	393	0.1	29	0.1
OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT	0	0.0	50	0.0	0	0.0	50	0.3
SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION	0	0.0	1	0.0	0	0.0	1	0.0
TENNESSEE VALLEY AUTHORITY	0	0.0	4,187	0.6	0	0.0	4,187	21.0
VETERANS ADMINISTRATION	556	10.7	35,412	5.0	33,675	4.9	1,737	8.7

TABLE 1.6  
FEDERAL CONTRACT ACTIONS  
BY EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT AND AGENCY  
BY TYPE OF CONTRACTOR  
DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS

FEDERAL CONTRACT ACTIONS  
BY EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT AND AGENCY - BY TYPE OF CONTRACTOR

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

TYPE OF CONTRACTOR	ACTIONS OVER \$10,000		TOTAL DOLLARS		THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS		DOLLARS \$10,000 & LESS	
	NUMBER	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT
CUMULATIVE TOTALS	56	100.0	3,456	100.0	2,322	100.0	1,134	100.0
BUSINESS CONCERNS	55	98.2	3,251	94.1	2,117	91.2	1,134	100.0
EDUCATIONAL AND NON-PROFIT INSTITUTIONS	1	1.8	205	5.9	205	8.8	0	0.0
ACQUIRED OUTSIDE U.S. POSSESSIONS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0
DIRECTED ACQUISITIONS FOR FOREIGN GOV'TS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0
TARIFF OR REGULATED ACQUISITIONS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

TYPE OF CONTRACTOR	ACTIONS OVER \$10,000		TOTAL DOLLARS		THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS		DOLLARS \$10,000 & LESS	
	NUMBER	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT
CUMULATIVE TOTALS	5,333	100.0	571,133	100.0	462,979	100.0	108,154	100.0
BUSINESS CONCERNS	5,178	97.1	557,395	97.6	452,398	97.7	104,997	97.1
EDUCATIONAL AND NON-PROFIT INSTITUTIONS	141	2.6	11,699	2.0	9,973	2.2	1,726	1.6
ACQUIRED OUTSIDE U.S. POSSESSIONS	13	0.2	705	0.1	596	0.1	109	0.1
DIRECTED ACQUISITIONS FOR FOREIGN GOV'TS	1	0.0	12	0.0	12	0.0	0	0.0
TARIFF OR REGULATED ACQUISITIONS	0	0.0	1,322	0.2	0	0.0	1,322	1.2

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

TYPE OF CONTRACTOR	ACTIONS OVER \$10,000		TOTAL DOLLARS		THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS		DOLLARS \$10,000 & LESS	
	NUMBER	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT
CUMULATIVE TOTALS	953	100.0	102,631	100.0	89,078	100.0	13,553	100.0
BUSINESS CONCERNS	851	89.3	95,944	93.5	82,920	93.1	13,024	96.1
EDUCATIONAL AND NON-PROFIT INSTITUTIONS	98	10.3	6,442	6.3	5,991	6.7	451	3.3
ACQUIRED OUTSIDE U.S. POSSESSIONS	4	0.4	245	0.2	167	0.2	78	0.6
DIRECTED ACQUISITIONS FOR FOREIGN GOV'TS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0
TARIFF OR REGULATED ACQUISITIONS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0

FEDERAL PROCUREMENT  
DATA SYSTEM

FOURTH QUARTER  
FISCAL YEAR 1981  
SPECIAL ANALYSIS 1.6

FEDERAL CONTRACT ACTIONS  
BY EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT AND AGENCY - BY TYPE OF CONTRACTOR

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

TYPE OF CONTRACTOR	ACTIONS OVER \$10,000		TOTAL DOLLARS		THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS		DOLLARS \$10,000 & LESS	
	NUMBER	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT
CUMULATIVE TOTALS	132,925	100.0	32,072,279	100.0	32,040,394	100.0	31,885	100.0
BUSINESS CONCERNS	116,463	87.6	26,390,512	82.3	26,390,512	82.4	0	0.0
EDUCATIONAL AND NON-PROFIT INSTITUTIONS	2,497	1.9	346,867	1.1	346,867	1.1	0	0.0
ACQUIRED OUTSIDE U.S. POSSESSIONS	8,056	6.1	1,619,646	5.0	1,619,646	5.1	0	0.0
DIRECTED ACQUISITIONS FOR FOREIGN GOV'TS	3,183	2.4	3,212,316	10.0	3,180,431	9.9	31,885	100.0
TARIFF OR REGULATED ACQUISITIONS	2,726	2.1	502,938	1.6	502,938	1.6	0	0.0

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

TYPE OF CONTRACTOR	ACTIONS OVER \$10,000		TOTAL DOLLARS		THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS		DOLLARS \$10,000 & LESS	
	NUMBER	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT
CUMULATIVE TOTALS	201	100.0	80,683	100.0	77,199	100.0	3,484	100.0
BUSINESS CONCERNS	107	53.2	37,978	47.1	34,494	44.7	3,484	100.0
EDUCATIONAL AND NON-PROFIT INSTITUTIONS	94	46.8	42,705	52.9	42,705	55.3	0	0.0
ACQUIRED OUTSIDE U.S. POSSESSIONS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0
DIRECTED ACQUISITIONS FOR FOREIGN GOV'TS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0
TARIFF OR REGULATED ACQUISITIONS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

TYPE OF CONTRACTOR	ACTIONS OVER \$10,000		TOTAL DOLLARS		THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS		DOLLARS \$10,000 & LESS	
	NUMBER	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT
CUMULATIVE TOTALS	1,766	100.0	1,875,557	100.0	1,864,717	100.0	10,840	100.0
BUSINESS CONCERNS	1,358	76.9	1,629,081	86.9	1,618,580	86.8	10,501	96.9
EDUCATIONAL AND NON-PROFIT INSTITUTIONS	396	22.4	245,503	13.1	245,171	13.1	332	3.1
ACQUIRED OUTSIDE U.S. POSSESSIONS	12	0.7	973	0.1	966	0.1	7	0.1
DIRECTED ACQUISITIONS FOR FOREIGN GOV'TS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0
TARIFF OR REGULATED ACQUISITIONS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0

FEDERAL PROCUREMENT  
DATA SYSTEM

FOURTH QUARTER  
FISCAL YEAR 1981  
SPECIAL ANALYSIS 1.6

FEDERAL CONTRACT ACTIONS  
BY EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT AND AGENCY - BY TYPE OF CONTRACTOR

DEPT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

TYPE OF CONTRACTOR	ACTIONS OVER \$10,000		TOTAL DOLLARS		THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS		DOLLARS \$10,000 & LESS	
	NUMBER	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT
CUMULATIVE TOTALS	4,519	100.0	592,705	100.0	523,737	100.0	68,968	100.0
BUSINESS CONCERNS	3,020	66.8	370,544	62.5	306,652	58.6	63,892	92.6
EDUCATIONAL AND NON-PROFIT INSTITUTIONS	1,481	32.8	220,512	37.2	215,575	41.2	4,937	7.2
ACQUIRED OUTSIDE U.S. POSSESSIONS	17	0.4	1,620	0.3	1,482	0.3	138	0.2
DIRECTED ACQUISITIONS FOR FOREIGN GOV'TS	0	0.0	1	0.0	0	0.0	1	0.0
TARIFF OR REGULATED ACQUISITIONS	1	0.0	28	0.0	28	0.0	0	0.0

DEPT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT

TYPE OF CONTRACTOR	ACTIONS OVER \$10,000		TOTAL DOLLARS		THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS		DOLLARS \$10,000 & LESS	
	NUMBER	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT
CUMULATIVE TOTALS	187	100.0	17,718	100.0	15,518	100.0	2,200	100.0
BUSINESS CONCERNS	150	80.2	15,576	87.9	13,399	86.3	2,177	99.0
EDUCATIONAL AND NON-PROFIT INSTITUTIONS	37	19.8	2,142	12.1	2,119	13.7	23	1.0
ACQUIRED OUTSIDE U.S. POSSESSIONS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0
DIRECTED ACQUISITIONS FOR FOREIGN GOV'TS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0
TARIFF OR REGULATED ACQUISITIONS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0

DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR

TYPE OF CONTRACTOR	ACTIONS OVER \$10,000		TOTAL DOLLARS		THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS		DOLLARS \$10,000 & LESS	
	NUMBER	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT
CUMULATIVE TOTALS	3,188	100.0	682,027	100.0	579,452	100.0	102,575	100.0
BUSINESS CONCERNS	2,560	80.3	628,397	92.1	528,946	91.3	99,451	97.0
EDUCATIONAL AND NON-PROFIT INSTITUTIONS	627	19.7	53,496	7.8	50,478	8.7	3,018	2.9
ACQUIRED OUTSIDE U.S. POSSESSIONS	1	0.0	117	0.0	28	0.0	89	0.1
DIRECTED ACQUISITIONS FOR FOREIGN GOV'TS	0	0.0	17	0.0	0	0.0	17	0.0
TARIFF OR REGULATED ACQUISITIONS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0

FEDERAL PROCUREMENT  
DATA SYSTEM

FOURTH QUARTER  
FISCAL YEAR 1981  
SPECIAL ANALYSIS 1.6

FEDERAL CONTRACT ACTIONS  
BY EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT AND AGENCY - BY TYPE OF CONTRACTOR

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

TYPE OF CONTRACTOR	ACTIONS OVER \$10,000		TOTAL DOLLARS		THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS		DOLLARS \$10,000 & LESS	
	NUMBER	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT
CUMULATIVE TOTALS	516	100.0	80,279	100.0	45,668	100.0	34,611	100.0
BUSINESS CONCERNS	473	91.7	70,114	87.3	37,980	83.2	32,134	92.8
EDUCATIONAL AND NON-PROFIT INSTITUTIONS	40	7.8	9,141	11.4	7,561	16.6	1,580	4.6
ACQUIRED OUTSIDE U.S. POSSESSIONS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0
DIRECTED ACQUISITIONS FOR FOREIGN GOV'TS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0
TARIFF OR REGULATED ACQUISITIONS	3	0.6	1,024	1.3	127	0.3	897	2.6

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

TYPE OF CONTRACTOR	ACTIONS OVER \$10,000		TOTAL DOLLARS		THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS		DOLLARS \$10,000 & LESS	
	NUMBER	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT
CUMULATIVE TOTALS	665	100.0	219,029	100.0	195,898	100.0	23,131	100.0
BUSINESS CONCERNS	445	66.9	149,116	68.1	126,109	64.4	23,007	99.5
EDUCATIONAL AND NON-PROFIT INSTITUTIONS	220	33.1	69,913	31.9	69,789	35.6	124	0.5
ACQUIRED OUTSIDE U.S. POSSESSIONS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0
DIRECTED ACQUISITIONS FOR FOREIGN GOV'TS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0
TARIFF OR REGULATED ACQUISITIONS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0

DEPARTMENT OF STATE

TYPE OF CONTRACTOR	ACTIONS OVER \$10,000		TOTAL DOLLARS		THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS		DOLLARS \$10,000 & LESS	
	NUMBER	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT
CUMULATIVE TOTALS	708	100.0	48,935	100.0	43,532	100.0	5,403	100.0
BUSINESS CONCERNS	363	51.3	32,488	66.4	27,201	62.5	5,287	97.9
EDUCATIONAL AND NON-PROFIT INSTITUTIONS	18	2.5	4,077	8.3	3,961	9.1	116	2.1
ACQUIRED OUTSIDE U.S. POSSESSIONS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0
DIRECTED ACQUISITIONS FOR FOREIGN GOV'TS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0
TARIFF OR REGULATED ACQUISITIONS	327	46.2	12,370	25.3	12,370	28.4	0	0.0

FEDERAL PROCUREMENT  
DATA SYSTEM

FOURTH QUARTER  
FISCAL YEAR 1981  
SPECIAL ANALYSIS 1.6

FEDERAL CONTRACT ACTIONS  
BY EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT AND AGENCY - BY TYPE OF CONTRACTOR

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

TYPE OF CONTRACTOR	ACTIONS OVER \$10,000		TOTAL DOLLARS		THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS		DOLLARS \$10,000 & LESS	
	NUMBER	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT
CUMULATIVE TOTALS	1,912	100.0	26,755	100.0	-47,795	100.0	74,550	100.0
BUSINESS CONCERNS	1,790	93.6	9,172	34.3	-57,270	119.8	66,442	89.1
EDUCATIONAL AND NON-PROFIT INSTITUTIONS	137	7.2	9,845	36.8	8,506	-17.8	1,339	1.8
ACQUIRED OUTSIDE U.S. POSSESSIONS	8	0.4	347	1.3	225	-0.5	122	0.2
DIRECTED ACQUISITIONS FOR FOREIGN GOV'TS	0	0.0	2	0.0	0	0.0	2	0.0
TARIFF OR REGULATED ACQUISITIONS	-23	-1.2	7,389	27.6	744	-1.6	6,645	8.9

DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY

TYPE OF CONTRACTOR	ACTIONS OVER \$10,000		TOTAL DOLLARS		THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS		DOLLARS \$10,000 & LESS	
	NUMBER	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT
CUMULATIVE TOTALS	752	100.0	136,268	100.0	114,391	100.0	21,877	100.0
BUSINESS CONCERNS	735	97.7	132,830	97.5	111,386	97.4	21,444	98.0
EDUCATIONAL AND NON-PROFIT INSTITUTIONS	9	1.2	1,095	0.8	696	0.6	399	1.8
ACQUIRED OUTSIDE U.S. POSSESSIONS	5	0.7	2,219	1.6	2,219	1.9	0	0.0
DIRECTED ACQUISITIONS FOR FOREIGN GOV'TS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0
TARIFF OR REGULATED ACQUISITIONS	3	0.4	124	0.1	90	0.1	34	0.2

ACTION

TYPE OF CONTRACTOR	ACTIONS OVER \$10,000		TOTAL DOLLARS		THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS		DOLLARS \$10,000 & LESS	
	NUMBER	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT
CUMULATIVE TOTALS	51	100.0	7,568	100.0	3,166	100.0	4,402	100.0
BUSINESS CONCERNS	25	49.0	2,614	34.5	1,941	61.3	673	15.3
EDUCATIONAL AND NON-PROFIT INSTITUTIONS	9	17.6	1,316	17.4	910	28.7	406	9.2
ACQUIRED OUTSIDE U.S. POSSESSIONS	17	33.3	3,638	48.1	315	9.9	3,323	75.5
DIRECTED ACQUISITIONS FOR FOREIGN GOV'TS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0
TARIFF OR REGULATED ACQUISITIONS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0

FEDERAL PROCUREMENT  
DATA SYSTEM

FOURTH QUARTER  
FISCAL YEAR 1981  
SPECIAL ANALYSIS 1.6

FEDERAL CONTRACT ACTIONS  
BY EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT AND AGENCY - BY TYPE OF CONTRACTOR

ADMINISTRATIVE CONFERENCE OF THE U.S.

TYPE OF CONTRACTOR	ACTIONS OVER \$10,000		TOTAL DOLLARS		THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS		DOLLARS \$10,000 & LESS	
	NUMBER	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT
CUMULATIVE TOTALS	2	100.0	86	100.0	26	100.0	60	100.0
BUSINESS CONCERNS	2	100.0	84	97.7	26	100.0	58	96.7
EDUCATIONAL AND NON-PROFIT INSTITUTIONS	0	0.0	1	1.2	0	0.0	1	1.7
ACQUIRED OUTSIDE U.S. POSSESSIONS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0
DIRECTED ACQUISITIONS FOR FOREIGN GOV'TS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0
TARIFF OR REGULATED ACQUISITIONS	0	0.0	1	1.2	0	0.0	1	1.7

AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT

TYPE OF CONTRACTOR	ACTIONS OVER \$10,000		TOTAL DOLLARS		THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS		DOLLARS \$10,000 & LESS	
	NUMBER	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT
CUMULATIVE TOTALS	288	100.0	116,482	100.0	115,968	100.0	514	100.0
BUSINESS CONCERNS	166	57.6	28,049	24.1	27,681	23.9	368	71.6
EDUCATIONAL AND NON-PROFIT INSTITUTIONS	81	28.1	34,333	29.5	34,288	29.6	45	8.8
ACQUIRED OUTSIDE U.S. POSSESSIONS	41	14.2	54,100	46.4	53,999	46.6	101	19.6
DIRECTED ACQUISITIONS FOR FOREIGN GOV'TS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0
TARIFF OR REGULATED ACQUISITIONS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0

BOARD FOR INTERNATIONAL BROADCASTING

TYPE OF CONTRACTOR	ACTIONS OVER \$10,000		TOTAL DOLLARS		THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS		DOLLARS \$10,000 & LESS	
	NUMBER	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT
CUMULATIVE TOTALS	1	100.0	220	100.0	99	100.0	121	100.0
BUSINESS CONCERNS	1	100.0	220	100.0	99	100.0	121	100.0
EDUCATIONAL AND NON-PROFIT INSTITUTIONS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0
ACQUIRED OUTSIDE U.S. POSSESSIONS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0
DIRECTED ACQUISITIONS FOR FOREIGN GOV'TS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0
TARIFF OR REGULATED ACQUISITIONS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0



FEDERAL PROCUREMENT  
DATA SYSTEM

FOURTH QUARTER  
FISCAL YEAR 1981  
SPECIAL ANALYSIS 1.6

FEDERAL CONTRACT ACTIONS  
BY EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT AND AGENCY - BY TYPE OF CONTRACTOR

CIVIL AERONAUTICS BOARD

TYPE OF CONTRACTOR	ACTIONS OVER \$10,000		TOTAL DOLLARS		THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS		DOLLARS \$10,000 & LESS	
	NUMBER	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT
CUMULATIVE TOTALS	0	100.0	111	100.0	0	100.0	111	100.0
BUSINESS CONCERNS	0	0.0	105	94.6	0	0.0	105	94.6
EDUCATIONAL AND NON-PROFIT INSTITUTIONS	0	0.0	6	5.4	0	0.0	6	5.4
ACQUIRED OUTSIDE U.S. POSSESSIONS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0
DIRECTED ACQUISITIONS FOR FOREIGN GOV'TS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0
TARIFF OR REGULATED ACQUISITIONS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0

COMMISSION ON CIVIL RIGHTS

TYPE OF CONTRACTOR	ACTIONS OVER \$10,000		TOTAL DOLLARS		THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS		DOLLARS \$10,000 & LESS	
	NUMBER	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT
CUMULATIVE TOTALS	1	100.0	216	100.0	26	100.0	190	100.0
BUSINESS CONCERNS	0	0.0	184	85.2	0	0.0	184	96.8
EDUCATIONAL AND NON-PROFIT INSTITUTIONS	1	100.0	31	14.4	26	100.0	5	2.6
ACQUIRED OUTSIDE U.S. POSSESSIONS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0
DIRECTED ACQUISITIONS FOR FOREIGN GOV'TS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0
TARIFF OR REGULATED ACQUISITIONS	0	0.0	1	0.5	0	0.0	1	0.5

COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING COMMISSION

TYPE OF CONTRACTOR	ACTIONS OVER \$10,000		TOTAL DOLLARS		THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS		DOLLARS \$10,000 & LESS	
	NUMBER	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT
CUMULATIVE TOTALS	1	100.0	267	100.0	12	100.0	255	100.0
BUSINESS CONCERNS	1	100.0	255	95.5	12	100.0	243	95.3
EDUCATIONAL AND NON-PROFIT INSTITUTIONS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0
ACQUIRED OUTSIDE U.S. POSSESSIONS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0
DIRECTED ACQUISITIONS FOR FOREIGN GOV'TS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0
TARIFF OR REGULATED ACQUISITIONS	0	0.0	12	4.5	0	0.0	12	4.7

FEDERAL PROCUREMENT  
DATA SYSTEM

FOURTH QUARTER  
FISCAL YEAR 1981  
SPECIAL ANALYSIS 1.6

FEDERAL CONTRACT ACTIONS  
BY EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT AND AGENCY - BY TYPE OF CONTRACTOR

CONSUMER PRODUCTS SAFETY COMMISSION

TYPE OF CONTRACTOR	ACTIONS OVER \$10,000		TOTAL DOLLARS		THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS		DOLLARS \$10,000 & LESS	
	NUMBER	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT
CUMULATIVE TOTALS	11	100.0	966	100.0	520	100.0	446	100.0
BUSINESS CONCERNS	8	72.7	910	94.2	525	101.0	385	86.3
EDUCATIONAL AND NON-PROFIT INSTITUTIONS	3	27.3	56	5.8	-5	-1.0	61	13.7
ACQUIRED OUTSIDE U.S. POSSESSIONS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0
DIRECTED ACQUISITIONS FOR FOREIGN GOV'TS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0
TARIFF OR REGULATED ACQUISITIONS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

TYPE OF CONTRACTOR	ACTIONS OVER \$10,000		TOTAL DOLLARS		THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS		DOLLARS \$10,000 & LESS	
	NUMBER	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT
CUMULATIVE TOTALS	1,015	100.0	130,702	100.0	119,658	100.0	11,044	100.0
BUSINESS CONCERNS	903	89.0	120,011	91.8	109,414	91.4	10,597	96.0
EDUCATIONAL AND NON-PROFIT INSTITUTIONS	109	10.7	10,442	8.0	10,000	8.4	442	4.0
ACQUIRED OUTSIDE U.S. POSSESSIONS	3	0.3	249	0.2	244	0.2	5	0.0
DIRECTED ACQUISITIONS FOR FOREIGN GOV'TS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0
TARIFF OR REGULATED ACQUISITIONS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION

TYPE OF CONTRACTOR	ACTIONS OVER \$10,000		TOTAL DOLLARS		THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS		DOLLARS \$10,000 & LESS	
	NUMBER	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT
CUMULATIVE TOTALS	134	100.0	4,514	100.0	4,043	100.0	471	100.0
BUSINESS CONCERNS	20	14.9	1,621	35.9	1,150	28.4	471	100.0
EDUCATIONAL AND NON-PROFIT INSTITUTIONS	114	85.1	2,893	64.1	2,893	71.6	0	0.0
ACQUIRED OUTSIDE U.S. POSSESSIONS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0
DIRECTED ACQUISITIONS FOR FOREIGN GOV'TS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0
TARIFF OR REGULATED ACQUISITIONS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0

FEDERAL PROCUREMENT  
DATA SYSTEM

FOURTH QUARTER  
FISCAL YEAR 1981  
SPECIAL ANALYSIS 1.6

FEDERAL CONTRACT ACTIONS  
BY EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT AND AGENCY - BY TYPE OF CONTRACTOR

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

TYPE OF CONTRACTOR	ACTIONS OVER \$10,000		TOTAL DOLLARS		THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS		DOLLARS \$10,000 & LESS	
	NUMBER	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT
CUMULATIVE TOTALS	23	100.0	937	100.0	383	100.0	554	100.0
BUSINESS CONCERNS	23	100.0	914	97.5	383	100.0	531	95.8
EDUCATIONAL AND NON-PROFIT INSTITUTIONS	0	0.0	23	2.5	0	0.0	23	4.2
ACQUIRED OUTSIDE U.S. POSSESSIONS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0
DIRECTED ACQUISITIONS FOR FOREIGN GOV'TS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0
TARIFF OR REGULATED ACQUISITIONS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

TYPE OF CONTRACTOR	ACTIONS OVER \$10,000		TOTAL DOLLARS		THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS		DOLLARS \$10,000 & LESS	
	NUMBER	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT
CUMULATIVE TOTALS	6	100.0	691	100.0	352	100.0	339	100.0
BUSINESS CONCERNS	6	100.0	671	97.1	352	100.0	319	94.1
EDUCATIONAL AND NON-PROFIT INSTITUTIONS	0	0.0	9	1.3	0	0.0	9	2.7
ACQUIRED OUTSIDE U.S. POSSESSIONS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0
DIRECTED ACQUISITIONS FOR FOREIGN GOV'TS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0
TARIFF OR REGULATED ACQUISITIONS	0	0.0	11	1.6	0	0.0	11	3.2

FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY

TYPE OF CONTRACTOR	ACTIONS OVER \$10,000		TOTAL DOLLARS		THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS		DOLLARS \$10,000 & LESS	
	NUMBER	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT
CUMULATIVE TOTALS	224	100.0	35,434	100.0	34,469	100.0	965	100.0
BUSINESS CONCERNS	168	75.0	17,874	50.4	16,978	49.3	896	92.8
EDUCATIONAL AND NON-PROFIT INSTITUTIONS	52	23.2	2,128	6.0	2,059	6.0	69	7.2
ACQUIRED OUTSIDE U.S. POSSESSIONS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0
DIRECTED ACQUISITIONS FOR FOREIGN GOV'TS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0
TARIFF OR REGULATED ACQUISITIONS	4	1.8	15,432	43.6	15,432	44.8	0	0.0

FEDERAL PROCUREMENT  
DATA SYSTEM

FOURTH QUARTER  
FISCAL YEAR 1981  
SPECIAL ANALYSIS 1.6

FEDERAL CONTRACT ACTIONS  
BY EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT AND AGENCY - BY TYPE OF CONTRACTOR

FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

TYPE OF CONTRACTOR	ACTIONS OVER \$10,000		TOTAL DOLLARS		THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS		DOLLARS OVER \$10,000		DOLLARS \$10,000 & LESS	
	NUMBER	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT
CUMULATIVE TOTALS	3	100.0	205	100.0	174	100.0	31	100.0		
BUSINESS CONCERNS	3	100.0	203	99.0	174	100.0	29	93.5		
EDUCATIONAL AND NON-PROFIT INSTITUTIONS	0	0.0	2	1.0	0	0.0	2	6.5		
ACQUIRED OUTSIDE U.S. POSSESSIONS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0		
DIRECTED ACQUISITIONS FOR FOREIGN GOV'TS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0		
TARIFF OR REGULATED ACQUISITIONS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0		

FEDERAL MEDIATION & CONCILIATION SERVICE

TYPE OF CONTRACTOR	ACTIONS OVER \$10,000		TOTAL DOLLARS		THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS		DOLLARS OVER \$10,000		DOLLARS \$10,000 & LESS	
	NUMBER	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT
CUMULATIVE TOTALS	0	100.0	132	100.0	0	100.0	132	100.0		
BUSINESS CONCERNS	0	0.0	132	100.0	0	0.0	132	100.0		
EDUCATIONAL AND NON-PROFIT INSTITUTIONS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0		
ACQUIRED OUTSIDE U.S. POSSESSIONS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0		
DIRECTED ACQUISITIONS FOR FOREIGN GOV'TS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0		
TARIFF OR REGULATED ACQUISITIONS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0		

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

TYPE OF CONTRACTOR	ACTIONS OVER \$10,000		TOTAL DOLLARS		THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS		DOLLARS OVER \$10,000		DOLLARS \$10,000 & LESS	
	NUMBER	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT
CUMULATIVE TOTALS	42	100.0	2,347	100.0	1,909	100.0	438	100.0		
BUSINESS CONCERNS	37	88.1	2,252	96.0	1,817	95.2	435	99.3		
EDUCATIONAL AND NON-PROFIT INSTITUTIONS	5	11.9	95	4.0	92	4.8	3	0.7		
ACQUIRED OUTSIDE U.S. POSSESSIONS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0		
DIRECTED ACQUISITIONS FOR FOREIGN GOV'TS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0		
TARIFF OR REGULATED ACQUISITIONS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0		

FEDERAL PROCUREMENT  
DATA SYSTEM

FOURTH QUARTER  
FISCAL YEAR 1981  
SPECIAL ANALYSIS 1.6

FEDERAL CONTRACT ACTIONS  
BY EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT AND AGENCY - BY TYPE OF CONTRACTOR

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION

TYPE OF CONTRACTOR	ACTIONS OVER \$10,000		TOTAL DOLLARS		THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS		DOLLARS \$10,000 & LESS	
	NUMBER	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT
CUMULATIVE TOTALS	9,107	100.0	600,587	100.0	450,577	100.0	150,010	100.0
BUSINESS CONCERNS	6,683	73.4	430,008	71.6	301,354	66.9	128,654	85.8
EDUCATIONAL AND NON-PROFIT INSTITUTIONS	834	9.2	40,298	6.7	23,959	5.3	16,339	10.9
ACQUIRED OUTSIDE U.S. POSSESSIONS	10	0.1	320	0.1	299	0.1	21	0.0
DIRECTED ACQUISITIONS FOR FOREIGN GOV'TS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0
TARIFF OR REGULATED ACQUISITIONS	1,580	17.3	129,961	21.6	124,965	27.7	4,996	3.3

INTERNATIONAL COMMUNICATIONS AGENCY

TYPE OF CONTRACTOR	ACTIONS OVER \$10,000		TOTAL DOLLARS		THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS		DOLLARS \$10,000 & LESS	
	NUMBER	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT
CUMULATIVE TOTALS	190	100.0	13,268	100.0	8,287	100.0	4,981	100.0
BUSINESS CONCERNS	189	99.5	11,689	88.1	6,765	81.6	4,924	98.9
EDUCATIONAL AND NON-PROFIT INSTITUTIONS	0	0.0	44	0.3	0	0.0	44	0.9
ACQUIRED OUTSIDE U.S. POSSESSIONS	1	0.5	1,535	11.6	1,522	18.4	13	0.3
DIRECTED ACQUISITIONS FOR FOREIGN GOV'TS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0
TARIFF OR REGULATED ACQUISITIONS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0

INTERNATIONAL TRADE COMMISSION

TYPE OF CONTRACTOR	ACTIONS OVER \$10,000		TOTAL DOLLARS		THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS		DOLLARS \$10,000 & LESS	
	NUMBER	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT
CUMULATIVE TOTALS	3	100.0	549	100.0	343	100.0	206	100.0
BUSINESS CONCERNS	3	100.0	527	96.0	343	100.0	184	89.3
EDUCATIONAL AND NON-PROFIT INSTITUTIONS	0	0.0	21	3.8	0	0.0	21	10.2
ACQUIRED OUTSIDE U.S. POSSESSIONS	0	0.0	1	0.2	0	0.0	1	0.5
DIRECTED ACQUISITIONS FOR FOREIGN GOV'TS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0
TARIFF OR REGULATED ACQUISITIONS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0

FEDERAL PROCUREMENT  
DATA SYSTEM

FOURTH QUARTER  
FISCAL YEAR 1981  
SPECIAL ANALYSIS 1.6

FEDERAL CONTRACT ACTIONS  
BY EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT AND AGENCY - BY TYPE OF CONTRACTOR

INTERSTATE COMMERCE COMMISSION

TYPE OF CONTRACTOR	ACTIONS OVER \$10,000		TOTAL DOLLARS		THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS		DOLLARS \$10,000 & LES	
	NUMBER	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT
CUMULATIVE TOTALS	11	100.0	957	100.0	815	100.0	142	100.0
BUSINESS CONCERNS	11	100.0	957	100.0	815	100.0	142	100.0
EDUCATIONAL AND NON-PROFIT INSTITUTIONS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0
ACQUIRED OUTSIDE U.S. POSSESSIONS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0
DIRECTED ACQUISITIONS FOR FOREIGN GOV'TS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0
TARIFF OR REGULATED ACQUISITIONS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0

NATIONAL AERONAUTICS & SPACE ADMIN

TYPE OF CONTRACTOR	ACTIONS OVER \$10,000		TOTAL DOLLARS		THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS		DOLLARS \$10,000 & LES	
	NUMBER	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT
CUMULATIVE TOTALS	8,581	100.0	1,142,741	100.0	1,111,568	100.0	31,173	100.0
BUSINESS CONCERNS	7,801	90.9	1,034,827	90.6	1,003,810	90.3	31,017	99.5
EDUCATIONAL AND NON-PROFIT INSTITUTIONS	718	8.4	81,689	7.1	81,517	7.3	172	0.6
ACQUIRED OUTSIDE U.S. POSSESSIONS	62	0.7	26,225	2.3	26,241	2.4	-16	-0.1
DIRECTED ACQUISITIONS FOR FOREIGN GOV'TS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0
TARIFF OR REGULATED ACQUISITIONS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0

NATIONAL ENDOWMENT FOR THE ARTS

TYPE OF CONTRACTOR	ACTIONS OVER \$10,000		TOTAL DOLLARS		THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS		DOLLARS \$10,000 & LES	
	NUMBER	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT
CUMULATIVE TOTALS	4	100.0	166	100.0	48	100.0	118	100.0
BUSINESS CONCERNS	4	100.0	166	100.0	48	100.0	118	100.0
EDUCATIONAL AND NON-PROFIT INSTITUTIONS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0
ACQUIRED OUTSIDE U.S. POSSESSIONS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0
DIRECTED ACQUISITIONS FOR FOREIGN GOV'TS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0
TARIFF OR REGULATED ACQUISITIONS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0

FEDERAL PROCUREMENT  
DATA SYSTEM

FOURTH QUARTER  
FISCAL YEAR 1981  
SPECIAL ANALYSIS 1.6

FEDERAL CONTRACT ACTIONS  
BY EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT AND AGENCY - BY TYPE OF CONTRACTOR

NATIONAL ENDOWMENT FOR THE HUMANITIES

TYPE OF CONTRACTOR	ACTIONS OVER \$10,000		TOTAL DOLLARS		THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS		DOLLARS \$10,000 & LESS	
	NUMBER	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT
CUMULATIVE TOTALS	16	100.0	673	100.0	550	100.0	123	100.0
BUSINESS CONCERNS	9	56.3	226	33.6	103	18.7	123	100.0
EDUCATIONAL AND NON-PROFIT INSTITUTIONS	7	43.8	447	66.4	447	81.3	0	0.0
ACQUIRED OUTSIDE U.S. POSSESSIONS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0
DIRECTED ACQUISITIONS FOR FOREIGN GOV'TS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0
TARIFF OR REGULATED ACQUISITIONS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0

NATIONAL GALLERY OF ART

TYPE OF CONTRACTOR	ACTIONS OVER \$10,000		TOTAL DOLLARS		THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS		DOLLARS \$10,000 & LESS	
	NUMBER	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT
CUMULATIVE TOTALS	27	100.0	416	100.0	416	100.0	0	100.0
BUSINESS CONCERNS	26	96.3	381	91.6	381	91.6	0	0.0
EDUCATIONAL AND NON-PROFIT INSTITUTIONS	1	3.7	35	8.4	35	8.4	0	0.0
ACQUIRED OUTSIDE U.S. POSSESSIONS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0
DIRECTED ACQUISITIONS FOR FOREIGN GOV'TS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0
TARIFF OR REGULATED ACQUISITIONS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0

NATIONAL MEDIATION BOARD

TYPE OF CONTRACTOR	ACTIONS OVER \$10,000		TOTAL DOLLARS		THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS		DOLLARS \$10,000 & LESS	
	NUMBER	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT
CUMULATIVE TOTALS	35	100.0	195	100.0	63	100.0	132	100.0
BUSINESS CONCERNS	35	100.0	91	46.7	63	100.0	28	21.2
EDUCATIONAL AND NON-PROFIT INSTITUTIONS	0	0.0	104	53.3	0	0.0	104	78.8
ACQUIRED OUTSIDE U.S. POSSESSIONS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0
DIRECTED ACQUISITIONS FOR FOREIGN GOV'TS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0
TARIFF OR REGULATED ACQUISITIONS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0

FEDERAL PROCUREMENT  
DATA SYSTEM

FOURTH QUARTER  
FISCAL YEAR 1981  
SPECIAL ANALYSIS 1.6

FEDERAL CONTRACT ACTIONS  
BY EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT AND AGENCY - BY TYPE OF CONTRACTOR

NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION

TYPE OF CONTRACTOR	ACTIONS OVER \$10,000		TOTAL DOLLARS		THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS		DOLLARS \$10,000 & LESS	
	NUMBER	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT
CUMULATIVE TOTALS	94	100.0	33,853	100.0	33,184	100.0	669	100.0
BUSINESS CONCERNS	35	37.2	8,883	26.2	8,251	24.9	632	94.5
EDUCATIONAL AND NON-PROFIT INSTITUTIONS	59	62.8	24,970	73.8	24,933	75.1	37	5.5
ACQUIRED OUTSIDE U.S. POSSESSIONS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0
DIRECTED ACQUISITIONS FOR FOREIGN GOV'TS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0
TARIFF OR REGULATED ACQUISITIONS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

TYPE OF CONTRACTOR	ACTIONS OVER \$10,000		TOTAL DOLLARS		THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS		DOLLARS \$10,000 & LESS	
	NUMBER	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT
CUMULATIVE TOTALS	115	100.0	14,361	100.0	13,508	100.0	853	100.0
BUSINESS CONCERNS	69	60.0	8,486	59.1	7,764	57.5	722	84.6
EDUCATIONAL AND NON-PROFIT INSTITUTIONS	40	34.8	5,208	36.3	5,106	37.8	102	12.0
ACQUIRED OUTSIDE U.S. POSSESSIONS	2	1.7	245	1.7	245	1.8	0	0.0
DIRECTED ACQUISITIONS FOR FOREIGN GOV'TS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0
TARIFF OR REGULATED ACQUISITIONS	4	3.5	422	2.9	393	2.9	29	3.4

OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY & HEALTH REVIEW COMM

TYPE OF CONTRACTOR	ACTIONS OVER \$10,000		TOTAL DOLLARS		THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS		DOLLARS \$10,000 & LESS	
	NUMBER	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT
CUMULATIVE TOTALS	3	100.0	118	100.0	73	100.0	45	100.0
BUSINESS CONCERNS	3	100.0	118	100.0	73	100.0	45	100.0
EDUCATIONAL AND NON-PROFIT INSTITUTIONS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0
ACQUIRED OUTSIDE U.S. POSSESSIONS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0
DIRECTED ACQUISITIONS FOR FOREIGN GOV'TS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0
TARIFF OR REGULATED ACQUISITIONS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0



FEDERAL PROCUREMENT  
DATA SYSTEM

FOURTH QUARTER  
FISCAL YEAR 1981  
SPECIAL ANALYSIS 1.6

FEDERAL CONTRACT ACTIONS  
BY EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT AND AGENCY - BY TYPE OF CONTRACTOR

OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT

TYPE OF CONTRACTOR	ACTIONS OVER \$10,000 NUMBER	PERCENT	TOTAL AMOUNT	DOLLARS PERCENT	THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS OVER \$10,000 AMOUNT	PERCENT	DOLLARS \$10,000 & LESS	
							AMOUNT	PERCENT
CUMULATIVE TOTALS	49	100.0	6,487	100.0	3,063	100.0	3,424	100.0
BUSINESS CONCERNS	44	89.8	6,034	93.0	2,740	89.5	3,294	96.2
EDUCATIONAL AND NON-PROFIT INSTITUTIONS	5	10.2	403	6.2	323	10.5	80	2.3
ACQUIRED OUTSIDE U.S. POSSESSIONS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0
DIRECTED ACQUISITIONS FOR FOREIGN GOV'TS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0
TARIFF OR REGULATED ACQUISITIONS	0	0.0	50	0.8	0	0.0	50	1.5

PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE DEVELOPMENT CORP

TYPE OF CONTRACTOR	ACTIONS OVER \$10,000 NUMBER	PERCENT	TOTAL AMOUNT	DOLLARS PERCENT	THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS OVER \$10,000 AMOUNT	PERCENT	DOLLARS \$10,000 & LESS	
							AMOUNT	PERCENT
CUMULATIVE TOTALS	12	100.0	508	100.0	299	100.0	209	100.0
BUSINESS CONCERNS	11	91.7	440	86.6	231	77.3	209	100.0
EDUCATIONAL AND NON-PROFIT INSTITUTIONS	1	8.3	68	13.4	68	22.7	0	0.0
ACQUIRED OUTSIDE U.S. POSSESSIONS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0
DIRECTED ACQUISITIONS FOR FOREIGN GOV'TS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0
TARIFF OR REGULATED ACQUISITIONS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0

RAILROAD RETIREMENT BOARD

TYPE OF CONTRACTOR	ACTIONS OVER \$10,000 NUMBER	PERCENT	TOTAL AMOUNT	DOLLARS PERCENT	THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS OVER \$10,000 AMOUNT	PERCENT	DOLLARS \$10,000 & LESS	
							AMOUNT	PERCENT
CUMULATIVE TOTALS	5	100.0	631	100.0	265	100.0	366	100.0
BUSINESS CONCERNS	5	100.0	629	99.7	265	100.0	364	99.5
EDUCATIONAL AND NON-PROFIT INSTITUTIONS	0	0.0	2	0.3	0	0.0	2	0.5
ACQUIRED OUTSIDE U.S. POSSESSIONS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0
DIRECTED ACQUISITIONS FOR FOREIGN GOV'TS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0
TARIFF OR REGULATED ACQUISITIONS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0

FEDERAL PROCUREMENT  
DATA SYSTEM

FOURTH QUARTER  
FISCAL YEAR 1981  
SPECIAL ANALYSIS 1.6

FEDERAL CONTRACT ACTIONS  
BY EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT AND AGENCY - BY TYPE OF CONTRACTOR

SECURITIES EXCHANGE COMMISSION

TYPE OF CONTRACTOR	ACTIONS OVER \$10,000		TOTAL DOLLARS		THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS		DOLLARS \$10,000 & LESS	
	NUMBER	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT
CUMULATIVE TOTALS	2	100.0	665	100.0	227	100.0	438	100.0
BUSINESS CONCERNS	2	100.0	664	99.8	227	100.0	437	99.8
EDUCATIONAL AND NON-PROFIT INSTITUTIONS	0	0.0	1	0.2	0	0.0	1	0.2
ACQUIRED OUTSIDE U.S. POSSESSIONS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0
DIRECTED ACQUISITIONS FOR FOREIGN GOV'TS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0
TARIFF OR REGULATED ACQUISITIONS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0

SELECTIVE SERVICE SYSTEM

TYPE OF CONTRACTOR	ACTIONS OVER \$10,000		TOTAL DOLLARS		THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS		DOLLARS \$10,000 & LESS	
	NUMBER	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT
CUMULATIVE TOTALS	25	100.0	2,997	100.0	2,721	100.0	276	100.0
BUSINESS CONCERNS	25	100.0	2,968	99.0	2,721	100.0	247	89.5
EDUCATIONAL AND NON-PROFIT INSTITUTIONS	0	0.0	29	1.0	0	0.0	29	10.5
ACQUIRED OUTSIDE U.S. POSSESSIONS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0
DIRECTED ACQUISITIONS FOR FOREIGN GOV'TS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0
TARIFF OR REGULATED ACQUISITIONS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0

SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

TYPE OF CONTRACTOR	ACTIONS OVER \$10,000		TOTAL DOLLARS		THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS		DOLLARS \$10,000 & LESS	
	NUMBER	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT
CUMULATIVE TOTALS	78	100.0	5,379	100.0	4,650	100.0	729	100.0
BUSINESS CONCERNS	73	93.6	4,923	91.5	4,203	90.4	720	98.8
EDUCATIONAL AND NON-PROFIT INSTITUTIONS	5	6.4	455	8.5	447	9.6	8	1.1
ACQUIRED OUTSIDE U.S. POSSESSIONS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0
DIRECTED ACQUISITIONS FOR FOREIGN GOV'TS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0
TARIFF OR REGULATED ACQUISITIONS	0	0.0	1	0.0	0	0.0	1	0.1

FEDERAL PROCUREMENT  
DATA SYSTEM

FOURTH QUARTER  
FISCAL YEAR 1981  
SPECIAL ANALYSIS 1.6

FEDERAL CONTRACT ACTIONS  
BY EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT AND AGENCY - BY TYPE OF CONTRACTOR

SMITHSONIAN INSTITUTION

TYPE OF CONTRACTOR	ACTIONS OVER \$10,000		TOTAL DOLLARS		THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS		DOLLARS \$10,000 & LESS	
	NUMBER	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT
CUMULATIVE TOTALS	122	100.0	9,228	100.0	5,700	100.0	3,528	100.0
BUSINESS CONCERNS	116	95.1	7,180	77.8	3,710	65.1	3,470	98.4
EDUCATIONAL AND NON-PROFIT INSTITUTIONS	6	4.9	2,048	22.2	1,990	34.9	58	1.6
ACQUIRED OUTSIDE U.S. POSSESSIONS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0
DIRECTED ACQUISITIONS FOR FOREIGN GOV'TS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0
TARIFF OR REGULATED ACQUISITIONS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0

TENNESSEE VALLEY AUTHORITY

TYPE OF CONTRACTOR	ACTIONS OVER \$10,000		TOTAL DOLLARS		THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS		DOLLARS \$10,000 & LESS	
	NUMBER	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT
CUMULATIVE TOTALS	1,732	100.0	800,057	100.0	755,741	100.0	44,316	100.0
BUSINESS CONCERNS	1,693	97.7	792,558	99.1	752,671	99.6	39,887	90.0
EDUCATIONAL AND NON-PROFIT INSTITUTIONS	15	0.9	2,039	0.3	1,957	0.3	82	0.2
ACQUIRED OUTSIDE U.S. POSSESSIONS	24	1.4	1,273	0.2	1,113	0.1	160	0.4
DIRECTED ACQUISITIONS FOR FOREIGN GOV'TS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0
TARIFF OR REGULATED ACQUISITIONS	0	0.0	4,187	0.5	0	0.0	4,187	9.4

US ARMS CONTROL & DISARMAMENTS AGENCY

TYPE OF CONTRACTOR	ACTIONS OVER \$10,000		TOTAL DOLLARS		THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS		DOLLARS \$10,000 & LESS	
	NUMBER	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT
CUMULATIVE TOTALS	24	100.0	1,518	100.0	1,409	100.0	109	100.0
BUSINESS CONCERNS	16	66.7	986	65.0	902	64.0	84	77.1
EDUCATIONAL AND NON-PROFIT INSTITUTIONS	8	33.3	532	35.0	507	36.0	25	22.9
ACQUIRED OUTSIDE U.S. POSSESSIONS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0
DIRECTED ACQUISITIONS FOR FOREIGN GOV'TS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0
TARIFF OR REGULATED ACQUISITIONS	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0

FEDERAL PROCUREMENT  
DATA SYSTEM

FOURTH QUARTER  
FISCAL YEAR 1981  
SPECIAL ANALYSIS 1.6

FEDERAL CONTRACT ACTIONS  
BY EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT AND AGENCY - BY TYPE OF CONTRACTOR

VETERANS ADMINISTRATION

TYPE OF CONTRACTOR	ACTIONS OVER \$10,000		TOTAL DOLLARS		THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS		DOLLARS \$10,000 & LESS	
	NUMBER	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT
CUMULATIVE TOTALS	6,755	100.0	586,190	100.0	359,386	100.0	226,804	100.0
BUSINESS CONCERNS	5,917	87.6	534,507	91.2	313,136	87.1	221,371	97.6
EDUCATIONAL AND NON-PROFIT INSTITUTIONS	280	4.1	16,097	2.7	12,489	3.5	3,608	1.6
ACQUIRED OUTSIDE U.S. POSSESSIONS	2	0.0	143	0.0	86	0.0	57	0.0
DIRECTED ACQUISITIONS FOR FOREIGN GOV'TS	0	0.0	31	0.0	0	0.0	31	0.0
TARIFF OR REGULATED ACQUISITIONS	556	8.2	35,412	6.0	33,675	9.4	1,737	0.8